

2009 WL 2444221 (C.A.9) (Appellate Brief)
United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit.

Arezou MANSOURIAN, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

No. 08-16330.
April 24, 2009.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Honorable Frank C.
Damrell, Jr., Case No. 2:03-CV-02591-FCD-EFB

Appellees' Answering Brief

Porter Scott, A Professional Corporation, Nancy J. Sheehan, SBN 109419, 350 University Ave., Suite 200, Sacramento, California 95825, Tel: 916.929.1481, Fax: 916.927.3706, Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Procedural History	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Women and Intercollegiate Wrestling at UCD	6
B. Plaintiffs' Participation in Wrestling at UCD	9
C. Roster Management and Burch's Choices on Filling the 2000/2001 Team Roster	10
D. O.C.R. Complaints and Investigation	12
E. Try-Outs in the Fall of 2001	14
F. UCD Complied with Title IX Under Prong Two	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT	23
A. Applicable Standard of Review	23
B. Plaintiffs Were Not Diligent in Moving to Amend	24

C. The Proposed Amended Complaint Would Have Significantly Expanded the Scope of the Litigation	26
II. THE CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED, NOTWITHSTANDING THE HOLDING IN <i>BARNSTABLE v. FITZGERALD</i>	29
A. The Section 1983 Claim is Barred by the Statute of Limitations	29
B. The Section 1983 Claim Against the Individual Defendants is Barred by the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity	32
C. Reinstatement of the Section 1983 Claim for Injunctive Relief Against UCD is not Justified Because that Claim is Moot	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF UCD	40
A. The Remedial Nature of Title IX	41
B. The District Court Properly Followed the Holding in <i>Grandson v. University of Minnesota</i>	44
C. The District Court Properly Concluded that Plaintiffs’ OCR Complaints Did Not Place UCD on Notice of Their Ineffective Accommodation Claim	53
D. In the Event this Court Disagrees with the District Court on the Issue of Notice, the Case Should be Remanded to the Lower Court for a Ruling on the Remaining Issues Raised in the Motion for Summary Judgment	57
IV. CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	43
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	42
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	33
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	33
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	48
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
<i>Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	30
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	34

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	33
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	46
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	33
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. V. Dialysist West, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Bromley v. Mich. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.R.D. 148 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	25
<i>Chalenor v. University of North Dakota</i> , 291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Cherosky v. Henderson</i> 330 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Cohen v. Brown University (Cohen III)</i> , 879 F.Supp. 185 (D. R.I. 1995)	35, 58
<i>Cohen v. Brown University (Cohen II)</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (8th Cir. 1993)	35, 58
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	33, 39
<i>Force v. Pierce City R-VI School Dist.</i> , 570 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983)	35
<i>Gonyo v. Drake University</i> , 837 F.Supp. 989 (S.D. Iowa 1993)	34
<i>Grandson v. University of Minnesota</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmon v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>In re Cal. Micro Devices Securities Litigation</i> , 168 F.R.D. 276 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	25
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 n.6 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Jackson Water Works v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 793 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1992)	34, 52
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations</i> , 975 F.2d 604(9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>McCormick v. Sch. Dist. Of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2nd Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 32
<i>Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)	34, 38
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	37, 38

<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickern v. Pier J Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 963, 968 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture</i> , 998 F.2d 824 n.10 (10th Cir. 1993)	35, 58
<i>Romano v. Bible</i> , 169 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 848, 860 n.17 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>Sischo-Nownejad v. Merced Cmty. College Dist.</i> 934 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Stanley v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> , 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	60
<i>Vasquez v. De La Rosa</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.P.R. 2006)	38
<i>Warner v. Graham</i> , 845 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1988)	38

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

34 C.F.R.

§100.6	47
§100.6(a)	43
§100.7	47
§100.7(b)	44
§100.7(c)	44
§100.8	44, 47
§100.9	47
§100.10	47
§106.41	6
§106.41(b)	35
§106.71	43, 47
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 15	23
Rule 16	23, 26

Rule 26	27
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C.	
§1681	42
§1682	42
44 Fed. Reg. 71413-71418.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITY

Secretary of Health Education & Welfare (Office for Civil Rights of the Department of Education)	43
